when deemed necessary by the MLS to familiarize participants and subscribers with system changes 

or enhancements and/or changes to MLS rules or policies. 

Participants and subscribers must be given the opportunity to complete any mandated orientation 

and additional training remotely.  

5. Appropriate and reasonable fine not to exceed Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00). 

6. Suspension of the MLS Participating Office’s computer access to the MLS Database for a period of time 

not to exceed ten (10) Days. 

7. Suspension of an MLS Subscriber’s computer access to the MLS Database for a period of time not to 

exceed ten (10) Days.

[...]

after the specified period of expulsion on the merits of the application at the time received. 

11. At the option of the Board of Directors of M.L.S. of Bonita Springs-Estero, Inc., an assessment in lieu of 

suspension with assessment not to exceed Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00), which can be utilized 

only once in any three (3) year period.)  

SECTION 9.2: COMPLAINTS OF UNETHICAL CONDUCT 

All other complaints of unethical conduct shall be referred by the MLS Committee to the CEO of BER for 

appropriate action in accordance with the professional standards procedures established in BER's